WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 396

(By Mr. Lyche)

PASSED March 2 1957 In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 396

(By Mr. Dyche)

[Passed March 2, 1957; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize Morgan county, by and with the consent of the holders of bonds, to transfer the surplus sum of twenty thousand dollars from said county's sinking fund account created in connection with a school bond issue levied by the board of education of said county on October first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-eight, to the credit of the said county's general school fund account, and to employ and use the said sum of money to complete construction of new school plants and to refurnish and repair existing school facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. County of Morgan Authorized to Transfer 2 Funds from Sinking Fund to General School Fund, and 3 Employ and Use Said Sum to Construct and Repair School 4 Facilities.—The county of Morgan, by and with the conEnr. H. B. No. 396]

2

sent of the holders of the bonds issued by the board of 5 education of said county, dated October first, one thou-6 sand nine hundred thirty-eight, payable on the first day 7 of October of each of the years of one thousand nine hun-8 dred thirty-nine to one thousand nine hundred sixty-eight, 9 both years inclusive, is hereby authorized and empow-10ered to transfer the surplus sum of twenty thousand dol-11 lars from said county's sinking fund account created in 12connection with the aforesaid school bond levy of October 13first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-eight, to the credit 14 15of the county's general school fund account, and to employ and use the said sum of money to complete construction 16of new school plants, and to refurnish and repair existing 1718 school facilities.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

PAN passage Takes effect.

Vare Marie

Clerk of the House of Delegates

resident of the Senate

Speaker, House of Delegates

The within approved this the 11th day of March 1957 Governor

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 121957 D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

3